
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Audit Committee 
  

Members on the Committee 
 
Rajiv P Vyas (Chairman) 

Richard Lewis (Vice-Chairman) 

Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 

Peter Davis 

Susan O'Brien 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 
2015 
 

 

Time: 5.30 PM* OR AT THE END 
OF A TRAINING ITEM, 
WHICH EVER IS EARLIER 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 

  

Published: Monday, 7 December 2015 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=2354&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will p
[...]
ce 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in Public and that any 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 (Pages 1-6) 

5 Deloitte - Annual Grant Audit Letter (Pages 7-20) 

6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2016/17 to 
2020/21 (Pages 21-40) 

7 Corporate Fraud Investigation Team Progress Report April-November 2015 
(Pages 41-52) 

8 IA Progress Report for 2015/16 Quarter 3 (including the Quarter 4 IA Plan) (Pages 
53-78)  

9 Audit Committee - Forward Programme (Pages 79-82) 

 

PART II 

10 Risk Management Report & Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Register (Pages 83-102) 



                                                                                                                             

Minutes 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Thursday 24 September 2015 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3- Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
  

 Members Present: 
Rajiv Vyas (Independent Chairman), Councillors Peter Davis, Tony Eginton, Ray 
Graham and Susan O'Brien. 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Richard Lewis (Councillor Susan O'Brien substituting). 
 
Officers Present: 
Garry Coote (Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager), Dan Kennedy (Head of 
Performance and Improvement), Sian Kunert (Chief Accountant), Muir Laurie 
(Head of Internal Audit), Nancy Le Roux (Deputy Director of Strategic Finance), 
Martyn White (Senior Internal Audit Manager) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic 
Services Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Heather Bygrave and Ryan Gawley (External Auditors - Deloitte). 
 
Prior to the meeting, the Committee was provided with a training session on 
Treasury Management and Risk Management. 
 

13. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Susan O'Brien declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 5 - 
External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
because she was a "deferred" member of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. She remained in the room during discussion on the item. 
 
Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 5 - 
External Auditor Report on the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
because he was a retired member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
He remained in the room during discussion on the item.  
 

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2015 
 
Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all the items on the Agenda be considered in public with the 
exception of Agenda Item 11 - Risk Management Report & Quarter 1 Corporate 
Risk Register which was considered in private. 
  
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



16. APPROVAL OF THE 2014/15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT ON THE AUDIT FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 
 
Consideration was given to a report which summarised the 
findings of the External Auditor on the audit of the 2014/15 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
Deloitte reported that, subject to completion of some minor 
procedures, an unqualified opinion would be given and the 
Statement of Accounts would be given a ‘true and fair’ view. In 
addition an unmodified conclusion would be issued on the 
Council’s arrangements for securing value for money. 
 
Deloitte reported on the significant audit risks which were as 
follows:- 
 

• Grant Income Recognition - Grant income was £466.7m 
for the year which from Deloitte testing was appropriate. 

• Recording of capital spend - This was identified as a 
significant risk because of the volume of capital spend in 
the financial year. However, testing had indentified no 
significant issues. 

• Management Override of Controls - No weaknesses had 
been identified. 

• Valuation of the Pension Liability - The net Pension 
liability was £485m; however, Deloitte considered the 
assumptions used to calculate the liability to be within a 
reasonable range when compared to in-house bench 
marks.
[...]

 
Reference was made to the key areas of Deloitte’s work over 
the year, and their findings in each area and the focus of their 
work going forward. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.  That the Committee noted the report and that a final 
version of the Annual Audit Letter would be sent to 
Members prior to submission to the Audit 
Commission.    

 

 

19. CORPORATE FRAUD INVESTIGATION TEAM PROGRESS 
REPORT APRIL 2015 TO AUGUST 2015 
 
The Committee was provided with a report which provided 
details of the work undertaken by the Council's Corporate 
Fraud Investigation Manager. Reference was made to a range 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



of activities which the team had been involved in since April 
2015 which included:- 

• Social Housing fraud  

• Council Tax/Business Rates inspections 

• Single Person Discount (SPD) 

• Temporary Accommodation and Housing Needs 
Reception 

• Right to Buy investigations 

• Proceeds of Crime investigations 

• Housing Waiting List 

• Enhanced Recruitment Verification 

• Blue Badge 

• Procurement fraud 

• Mobile working 

• Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTR) 

 

The Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager referred to the 
project on the Housing Waiting List which involved checking 
through Council records such as Council Tax information and 
electoral registration and people on the waiting list who were 
no longer entitled to Social Housing. 

 

Members praised the cross working which was taking place 
across the Council and the levels of success this was bringing. 

 

Discussion took place on the Council's Whistle-Blowing policy 
and Members were informed that an updated policy would be 
submitted to the Committee's next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.   That the Committee considered and noted the 
Corporate Fraud Investigation Team report. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT FOR QUARTER 2 
2015/16 (INCLUDING THE 2015/16 QUARTER 3 INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN) 
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the report which provided 
summary information on all Internal Audit work covered in 
relation to the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan, together with 
assurance levels in respect of the quarter two period. 
 
Members were informed that since the last progress report, 7 
assurance reviews had been completed to final report stage, 7 
consultancy reviews had been finalised and 3 grant claims had 
been verified. 
 

 

Page 4



Reference was made to the assurance reviews on Deprivation 
of Liberty Safeguards and Disabled Facilities Grants and 
Adaptations and that both of these reviews had been 
requested by the respective Corporate Directors. The 
Committee was informed that both had resulted in limited 
assurance opinions being given and that positive management 
action had been proposed to address the medium risk 
recommendations raised.      
 
The Head of Internal Audit informed the Committee of the 
consultancy work which Internal Audit had carried out at 
Uxbridge Mortuary. Members were informed that a 'mock audit' 
had been requested by the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Corporate Director of Residents Services in preparation for an 
inspection by the Human Tissue Authority. Internal Audit 
involvement had assisted the Council's compliance with the 
Human Tissue Authority. 
 
The Committee was provided with details of the operational 
Internal Audit Plan Quarter 3.      
 
 RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Internal Audit progress report for 2015/16 
Quarter 2 be noted and approval be given to the 
Quarter 3 Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.  

 
2.   That the coverage, performance and results of the   

Internal Audit activity in Quarter 2 be noted. 
  

21 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 
The Chairman asked that the Council new External Auditors, 
Ernst & Young be invited to meet in private with the Audit 
Committee before the start of the next meeting.   
 
Noted.  
 

 

22. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16  
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or 
public present as the information under discussion contained 
confidential or exempt information as defined by law in the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was 
because it discussed ‘information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The report presented to Members the Corporate Risk Register 
till the end of June 2015 and also provided a summary of 
changes in risks on the Corporate Risk Register during the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



previous 12 months. 
 
Officers were asked to send the Council's Risk Management 
Framework to Members of the Committee. 
          
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk 
Register (as at the end of June 2015), as part of the 
Committee's role to independently assure the risk 
management arrangements in the Council. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
Dan Kennedy 
 
 
 

 The meeting which commenced at 5.40pm, closed at 
6.45pm 
 
Next meeting: 15 December 2015 at 5.00pm 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
  

 

Page 6



Audit Committee  15 December 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

Deloitte - Annual Grant Audit Letter    

 
Contact Officer: Sian Kunert 

Telephone: 01895 566578 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report provides a summary of the key findings on the grant work undertaken by 
Deloitte for the year ended 31 March 2015.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The attached report addressed to the Audit Committee on 2015 Grant Certifications has 
been completed by the Council’s former external auditors Deloitte to communicate the 
key issues arising from their 2014/15 grant certification work.   
 
Deloitte were responsible for certifying the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim under the 
contract with the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). From this work, as a result 
of a number of errors being revealed both in under and over payment of benefits 
identified during the audit of the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim, a qualification letter was 
issued.  Given the nature of benefits processing and the high volume of transactions 
there will always be a certain element of error - the total value of the return is over 
£150m.  However, the benefits subsidy system is such that all errors no matter how 
small result in qualification. 
 
In addition, Deloitte were responsible for certifying two returns relating to the Teachers 
Pension Contributions and Pooling of Capital receipts, outside of the PSAA certification 
regime. These returns were certified without qualification. 
 
The total fees charged for grant certification work for 2014/15 was £51,475 (2013/14 
£45,279) 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising from this report.   
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Issued 3 December 2015 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

London Borough of Hillingdon 

Report to the Audit Committee 

on the year ended 31 March 2015 

Certification work 

Final Report 

 

Page 9



 

 

Contents 

1. Executive summary 1 

2. Grant claims and returns certified in 2014/15 2 

3. Adjustments and qualification letters issued 3 

4.   Commentary on housing benefit claim 4 

5. Commentary on non-PSAA returns 6 

6. Responsibilities Statement 7 

7.  Analysis of Certification Fees 8 

Page 10



 

Report to the Audit Committee Final Report   1 

1. Executive summary 

 

Certification of Claims & Returns 2014/15 

We have pleasure in setting out in this document our report to the Audit Committee of the London 
Borough of Hillingdon (“the Au
[...]
g able to seek an optimum yield within the 
security and liquidity restrictions.   In producing the TMSS, new banking reform 
legislation has been taken into account which removed government support to failing 
banks from 2015, as there is a heightened risk to the Council's unsecured investments 
due to bail-in.  
 

2 The main change to the strategy for 2016/17 is the extension of Covered bonds into 
counterparties where the bond issue is rated AA or above as the bond is supported by 
collateral. Advice will be obtained from the Councils Treasury Advisor before placing 
funds in a covered bond.  
 

3 In addition the duration limit for non-specified investments has been extended to 3 
years from 2 years to enable more opportunity to invest in secure deposits which have 
a longer term horizon. This will allow the Council to place investments more securely 
and with improved yield. Investments over 364 days will be monitored within approved 
prudential indicator limits.  

 
4 At this stage, the draft borrowing strategy for 2016/17 maintains the approach of 

utilising internal resources to fund a large proportion of capital expenditure.  The 
current interest rate environment of low investment returns compared with borrowing 
costs, means the current strategy is more cost effective, and risk is reduced from 
holding additional cash in advance of capital programme spend. Where internal 
resources are unable to meet the capital expenditure requirement a variety of options 
will be appraised, however the Public Works Loan Board (or successor body) will 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Audit Committee  15 December 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

remain the primary and most likely source of borrowing.  The Council does not expect 
to require new borrowing until 2017/18. 

 
5 Throughout the year the specific investment guidelines in relation to additions and 

removals to the counterparty list and duration and value limits of investments are kept 
under continual 
[...]
s and investigates all referrals to an appropriate outcome.  The Team provides support, 
advice and assistance on all matters of fraud risk including prevention, fraud detection, other 
criminal activity and deterrent measures. 
 
 

Corporate Fraud Investigation Team activities since April 2015 included: 
 

• Social Housing fraud  

• Council Tax/Business Rates inspections 

• Single Person Discount (SPD) 

• Temporary Accommodation and Housing Needs Reception 

• Right to Buy investigations 

• Proceeds of Crime investigations 

• Housing Waiting List 

• Enhanced Recruitment Verification 

• Blue Badge 

• Procurement fraud 

• Mobile working 

• Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTR) 
 

 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



Audit Committee  15 December 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 
 

2. Corporate Fraud Investigation Team Objectives 
 
The Corporate Fraud Investigation Team aims to maximise income and reduce expenditure for 
the Council.  The team intends to detect and prevent fraud across all Council activities and 
when appropriate prosecute offenders. The results of the work of the CFIT will ensure Hillingdon 
is able to achieve the objective of putting residents first. 
 
 

3. Performance Outcomes April – November 2015  
 

3.1 Social Housing Fraud  
 

In October 2013 the Government passed legislation to criminalise sub-letting fraud. On 
conviction, tenancy fraudsters face up to two years in prison or a fine. Hillingdon will use these 
powers to prosecute suitable cases.  
 

The CFIT investigates suspected cases of social housing fraud which are identified either by 
direct referral from Housing Officers, data matching exercises or telephone calls to the fraud 
hotline.  Since April 2015 the CFIT has recovered 50 properties which are now available to be 
re-let to residents in genuine housing need. This compares to 56 re-covered properties for the 
full year 2014/15. 
 

The Audit Commission, in their report ‘Protecting the Public Purse 2014’ e
[...]
in the 1st January to 31st March 2016 period. 

 

2. Executive Summary  

 
2.1 Since the Quarter 2 IA Progress Report on 16th September 2015, 55  assurance reviews 

have been completed to final report stage, 77  consultancy reviews have concluded and 22  
grant claims have been certified. 

 
2.2 IA work on the 2015/16 Quarter 3 IA plan commenced on 1st October and work is now well 

underway on all Quarter 3 planned work including 55 additional requests for work (refer to 
Appendix B). Reasonable progress has been made on the IA plan this quarter, although IA 
capacity during this period has been significantly reduced whilst we recruit for vacant posts 
within the IA Team. The reduction in IA resource coupled with an increased request for IA 
advice has made Quarter 3 a very challenging period for the service. 

 
2.3 Nevertheless, key assurance reviews finalised this quarter have included Corporate 

Procurement, Schools - ICT and Asset Management Arrangements, and Domiciliary 
Care, with all three reviews resulting in a LLIIMMIITTEEDD assurance opinion being given. Positive 
management action has been proposed to address all of the HHIIGGHH and MMEEDDIIUUMM risk 
recommendations raised within each respective review. These recommendations will be 
followed-up by IA in due course. 

 
2.4 Hillingdon schools remained a key focus of IA work during this quarter, with a thematic 

assurance review of ICT and Asset Management Arrangements in schools having been 
conducted. The IA thematic review process continues to receive positive feedback in our 
Client Feedback Questionnaires. Nevertheless, CMT and the Audit Committee should be 
aware that on 22nd October 2015, Schools Forum took a funding decision regarding the 
future of IA coverage of schools. Their decision has resulted in IA future coverage of 
schools being reduced to the statutory minimum. 

Page 57



London Borough of Hillingdon Internal Audit 

IA Progress Report - 2015/16 Quarter 3 & 2015/16 Quarter 4 IA Plan  4 

2.5 As a result, we will not be continuing with the thematic reviews of Schools and therefore 
two planned reviews have been cancelled including Schools Safeguarding and Safer 
Recruitment. We believe that Schools Forum's decision will be detrimental to the 
effectiveness of risk management and control in schools and will impact upon the 
robustness of the control environment across all schools in the Borough. However, greater 
reliance will have to be placed on the existing governance structures within each school to 
ensure the effective and efficient management of their risks. 

 
2.6 The consultancy work on financial controls in Children and Young People's Service (CYPS) 

continues to be a significant piece of work for us this quarter. IA also continues to 
undertake a variety of valuable advisory work across the Council. Further details of all IA 
work carried out in this period are included section 3 of this report. 

 

3. Analysis of Internal Audit Activity in 2015/16 Quarter 3 

 
3.1 Assurance Work in Quarter 3 
 
3.1.1 All IA assurance reviews carried out in the financial year to date are individually listed at 

Appendix A. This list details the assurance levels achieved (in accordance with the 
assurance level definitions outlined at Appendix D) and provides an analysis of 
recommendations made (in accordance with the recommendation risk categories outlined 
at Appendix D). During this quarter 55 2015/16 IA assurance reviews have been completed 
to final report stage, with 33 draft reports in progress and the remaining 1100  reviews at 
planning or testing stage (refer to Appendix A for details). 

 
3.1.2 Our assurance reviews finalised this quarter have included Corporate Procurement, 

Schools - ICT and Asset Management Arrangements, and Domiciliary Care. For 
Corporate Procurement we raised 11 HHIIGGHH, 55 MMEEDDIIUUMM and 44 LLOOWW  risk 
recommendations. Whilst, in general, procurement is conducted in line with internal 
regulations 
[...]
ide specific observations and suggestions for senior management to consider. 

 
3.2.3 Attached at Appendix A is a list of all consultancy work carried out in 2015/16 to date. 

Following the Quarter 2 progress update to the Audit Committee on 16th September 2015, 

77 further consultancy reviews have been completed and 66 other reviews are in progress. 
 
3.2.4 Following requests by the Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents 

Services, we have conducted consultancy work through assisting with stock checks at the 
Council's Stores and providing security advice on Harlington Road Depot (HRD). We also 
carried out a consultancy review of Stores Management at HRD which highlighted a 
number of areas where improvements could be made. Following on from this management 
decided to merge the Street Lighting Store (SLS) with the General Store (GS). IA was 
asked to assist staff at HRD to undertake a full stock check of the SLS and oversee 
the stock move to a more secure location above the GS. The stock check and move was 
carried out by the Stores Procurement Officer and the Office Manager at HRD in October 
with various staff assisting. 

 
3.2.5 Our main role was to monitor the stock check in order to independently verify it and we are 

satisfied that the stock check and movement of stores was carried out correctly. This 
review has been positively received by management and our improvement suggestions are 
being actively considered to strengthen controls and efficiencies in this area. IA intends to 
carry out a full assurance audit on Stores at HRD in the near future to ensure 
improvements to the control environment have been made. 

 
3.2.6 We were asked by the Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents 

Services to look into an incident at HRD and make an assessment of the overall security 
arrangements at the HRD site. In our opinion, there is a lack of ownership over site 
security at HRD, including overall responsibility for 
[...]
to

 In
fo

rm
a
tio

n
) A

c
t 1

9
8
5
 a

s
 a

m
e
n
d
e
d
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 8

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



P
a
g
e
 8

9

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t (A
c
c
e
s
s
 to

 In
fo

rm
a
tio

n
) A

c
t 1

9
8
5
 a

s
 a

m
e
n
d
e
d
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 1

0
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015
	5 Deloitte - Annual Grant Audit Letter
	Hillingdon - 2015 grants Annual Audit Letter

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2016/17 to 2020/21
	Draft TMSS 2016-17

	7 Corporate Fraud Investigation Team Progress Report April-November 2015
	8 IA Progress Report for 2015/16 Quarter 3 (including the Quarter 4 IA Plan)
	2015-16 Q3 IA Progress Report & Q4 IA Plan - 4th December 2015

	9 Audit Committee - Forward Programme
	10 Risk Management Report & Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Register
	2. Appendix 1 - Risk Matrix
	3. Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Register Report Q2




Minutes of the meeting


- Page 1 -

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
Minutes

Audit Committee
Tuesday 15 December 2015
Meeting held at Committee Room 4- Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Members Present:
Rajiv Vyas (Independent Chairman), Councillors Peter Davis, Tony Eginton, 
Richard Lewis and Susan O'Brien.

Officers Present:
Garry Coote (Corporate Fraud Investigation Team Manager), Sian Kunert (Chief 
Accountant), Muir Laurie (Head of Internal Audit), Christopher Norris 
(Investigations Team Leader - Corporate Fraud Investigation Team), Elaine 
Portess (Assistant Internal Audit Manager), Nancy Le Roux (Deputy Director of 
Strategic Finance), Paul Whaymand (Corporate Director of Finance) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).  

Others Present:
Jonathan Gooding (External Audit - Deloitte) and Alan Witty (External Audit - 
Ernst & Young)

Prior to the meeting, the Committee was provided with a training session on the 
work of the Council's Corporate Fraud Investigations Team.

23. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 8 - 
Internal Audit Progress Report for 2015/16 Quarter 3 (including Quarter 4 IA 
Plan) because he was a Member of the Schools Forum. He remained in the 
room during discussion on the item. 

24. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

Agreed as an accurate record.

25. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was agreed that all the items on the Agenda be considered in public with the 
exception of Agenda Item 10 - Risk Management Report & Quarter 2 Corporate 
Risk Register which was considered in private.
 

26. DELOITTE - ANNUAL GRAND AUDIT LETTER

Deloitte’s Draft Annual Audit Letter provided a summary of the 
key findings on the grant work undertaken by Deloitte for the 
year ended 31 March 2015.

Members were informed that for this year Deloitte was 

Action By:

Action By:



- Page 2 -

responsible for only certifying the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
claim under the contract with the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments. This work had revealed a number of errors both 
in under and over payment of benefits and had resulted in a 
qualification letter being issued. The Committee was informed 
that given the nature of benefits processing and the high 
volume of transactions that there was a certain element of 
error in this area. 

Reference was made to the certified returns relating to 
Teachers' Pension Contributions and Pooling of Capital 
Receipts, which had been certified without qualification.

RESOLVED – 

1.   That the report be noted.
 

27. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2020/21

Members were reminded that the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy was agreed by Council as part of the 
budget setting process in February. A draft of the strategy was 
brought before this Committee to enable greater scrutiny.

Reference was made to the new banking reform legislation 
which had been taken into account of when producing the 
strategy. This legislation removed government support to 
failing banks from 2015 which heightened risk to the Council's 
unsecured investments due to bail-in risk.

RESOLVED -     

      1. That the contents of the Treasury Management        
Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy be 
noted

28. CORPORATE FRAUD INVESTIGATION TEAM PROGRESS 
REPORT - APRIL-NOVEMBER 2015

The Committee was provided with a report which provided 
details of the work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud 
Investigation Team from April to November 2015.

Members were informed that Corporate Fraud Investigation 
Team activities since April 2015 included the following:

 Social Housing fraud 
 Council Tax/Business Rates inspections
 Single Person Discount (SPD)
 Temporary Accommodation and Housing Needs Action By:



- Page 3 -

Reception
 Right to Buy investigations
 Proceeds of Crime investigations
 Housing Waiting List
 Enhanced Recruitment Verification
 Blue Badge
 Procurement fraud
 Mobile working
 Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTR)

The Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager reported that in 
relation to Social Housing Fraud, since April 2015, the Team 
had recovered 56 properties which were now available to be 
re-let to residents in genuine housing need.

RESOLVED – 

1.   That the Committee considered and noted the 
Corporate Fraud Investigation Team report.

29. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT FOR QUARTER 3 
2015/16 (INCLUDING THE 2015/16 QUARTER 4 INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report which provided 
summary information on all Internal Audit work covered in 
relation to the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan, together with 
assurance levels in respect of the quarter three period.

Members were informed that since the last progress report, 5 
assurance reviews had been completed to final report stage, 7 
consultancy reviews had been finalised and 2 grant claims had 
been verified.

Reference was made to key assurance reviews which had 
been finalised which included Corporate Procurement, Schools 
- ICT and Asset Management Arrangements and Domiciliary 
Care, with all reviews resulting in a Limited assurance opinion 
being given.

Particular discussion took place on the thematic assurance 
review which had taken place on ICT and Asset Management 
Arrangements in schools, and Members were informed that the 
Schools Forum had taken a funding decision to reduce the 
Internal Audit coverage of schools to the statutory minimum. 
The Head of Internal Audit reported that this decision would be 
detrimental to the effectiveness of risk management and 
controls in schools and would impact upon the robustness of 
the control environment across all schools in the Borough.



- Page 4 -

Reference was made to the consultancy work which had been 
carried out in relation to assisting with stock checks at the 
Council's stores and providing security advice on Harlington 
Road Depot. The service had received positive feedback from 
the work carried out.

The Committee was informed that in relation to the follow up of 
previous internal audit recommendations in Quarter 3, there 
were only 4 medium risks currently outstanding for 2014/15 
and 2 medium risks currently outstanding for 2015/16. The 
Committee noted this excellent outcome.

Discussion took place on the Key Performance Indicators for 
the service and reference was made to KPI 7 - Percentage of 
draft reports issues as a final report within 15 working days 
which was not within the target set. The Committee was 
provided with an explanation which referred to Internal Audit's 
reliance on timely management responses to reach this target.

Assurance was given to Members that despite staff shortages 
there was sufficient coverage in the 2015/16 Internal Audit 
plan.

 RESOLVED – 

1. That the Internal Audit progress report for 2015/16 
Quarter 3 be noted and approval be given to the 
Quarter 4 Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16. 

2.   That the coverage, performance and results of the   
Internal Audit activity in Quarter 3 be noted.

 
30 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16

Noted. 

31. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16 

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or 
public present as the information under discussion contained 
confidential or exempt information as defined by law in the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was 
because it discussed ‘information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The report presented to Members the Corporate Risk Register 
till the end of September 2015 and also provided a summary of 
changes in risks on the Corporate Risk Register during the 
previous 12 months.

Action By:



- Page 5 -

Officers were reminded to send the Council's Risk 
Management Policy Framework to Members of the Committee 
as requested at the last meeting.

The Head of Internal Audit reported that he would be taking 
over the responsibility for the production and facilitation of the 
Corporate Risk Register.

Discussion took place on possible risks which should be 
included in the Corporate Risk Register and these were noted 
and would be actioned by officers.  
         
RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk 
Register (as at the end of September 2015), as part 
of the Committee's role to independently assure the 
risk management arrangements in the Council.

Muir Laurie

The meeting which commenced at 5.30pm, closed at 
6.35pm

Next meeting: 15 March 2016 at 5.00pm
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

 


